



# TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

50 WOODLAND AVENUE  
PO BOX 7603  
CONVENT STATION, NEW JERSEY 07961-7603  
FAX NO. (973) 605-8363  
WWW.MORRISTWP.COM

TOWNSHIP CLERK  
(973) 326-7430

## RESOLUTION 72-16

OTE: 2015-9 CULVERT REPLACEMENT BETWEEN WESTERN AVENUE AND SEARING AVENUE PROJECT – UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CORP. - 711 COMMERCE ROAD, LINDEN, NJ 07036 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,328,658.81

WHEREAS, the Township of Morris has, in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law of the State of New Jersey, received bids for the following: OTE: 2015-9, CULVERT REPLACEMENT BETWEEN WESTERN AVENUE AND SEARING AVEUE PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, after review by the Engineering Department and recommendation from the Qualified Purchasing Agent, it appears that the contract should be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder: UNDERGROUND UTILITIES CORP., 711 Commerce Road, Linden, NJ 07036

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided to the Township Clerk by the Chief Financial Officer, certifying that the funds for said contract are available as follows:

General Capital	Line No. G-04-55-521-802	50,000.00
General Capital	Line No. G-04-55-019-402	170,765.40
General Capital	Line No. G-04-55-111-003	171,354.69
General Capital	Line No. G-04-55-119-403	28,000.00
General Capital	Line No. G-04-55-521-801	100,000.00
General Capital	Line No. G-04-55-310-601	179,000.00
General Capital	Line No. G-04-55-209-523	69,169.00
General Capital	Line No. G-04-55-209-300	65,038.96
Sewer Capital	Line No. S-06-55-111-003	24,740.40
Sewer Capital	Line No. S-06-55-020-010	224,590.36
Sewer Capital	Line No. S-06-55-117-403	33,000.00
Sewer Capital	Line No. S-06-55-117-402	195,000.00
Sewer Capital	Line No. S-06-55-111-011	18,000.00
Total		\$1,328,658.81

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Morris, being the Governing Body of said Township, as follows:

1. That the subject contract be awarded pursuant to a fair and open process to Underground Utilities Corp. in the amount not to exceed \$1,328,658.81.
2. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the contract and all other necessary documents in order to effectuate the purpose of this resolution.
3. The Township Engineer is authorized to make minor field modifications provided they do not affect the overall scope of the work of the contract subject to final approval by the Township Committee.
4. That the Certificate of Availability of Funds supplied by the Chief Financial Officer of this Township shall be attached to a copy of this resolution and kept on file in the Office of the Municipal Clerk.

I, Cathleen Amelio, Township Clerk of the Township of Morris, Morris County, New Jersey do hereby certify that the forgoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Governing Body at a duly authorized meeting held on April 20, 2016.

  
Cathleen Amelio, Township Clerk